

12 September 2024

Sent via email to [REDACTED]

**Re: LG24-0216 - CBD carparks under QLDC management**

Dear [REDACTED],

**REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL INFORMATION – PARTIAL RELEASE OF INFORMATION AND EXTENSION OF TIME REQUIRED TO RESPOND**

Thank you for your request for information held by the Queenstown Lakes District Council (QLDC). On 15 August 2024 you requested the following information under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA):

1. [I] wondered if the Council has information on how many car parks there were in Queenstown's CBD proper, under QLDC management (including the free 30/180 min parks) at July 31, 2019 including:
  - a) Man Street (from Camp Street to Thompson Street)
  - b) Robins Road (from Camp Street to Gorge Road, including the 'upper' recreation ground car park)
  - c) Gorge Road (from Robins Road to Stanley Street, including the 'lower' recreation ground car park)
  - d) Henry Street
  - e) Ballarat Street (from Stanley Street to Henry Street)
  - f) Park Street, to the Queenstown Gardens and including the Gardens
  - g) Coronation Drive
  - h) Park Street (from Coronation Drive to the Queenstown Gardens)
  - i) Queenstown Gardens
2. [I wondered if the Council has] the same information as at July 31, 2024?
3. Could [I] please get an update on the proposed parking for the (now vacant) Stanley Street land?

**QLDC Response**

**Partial release of information**

1. [I] wondered if the Council has information [I] on how many car parks there were in Queenstown's CBD proper, under QLDC management (including the free 30/180 min parks) at July 31, 2019 including:
  - a) Man Street (from Camp Street to Thompson Street)

- b) Robins Road (from Camp Street to Gorge Road, including the 'upper' recreation ground carpark)
- c) Gorge Road (from Robins Road to Stanley Street, including the 'lower' recreation ground carpark)
- d) Henry Street
- e) Ballarat Street (from Stanley Street to Henry Street)
- f) Park Street, to the Queenstown Gardens and including the Gardens
- g) Coronation Drive
- h) Park Street (from Coronation Drive to the Queenstown Gardens)
- i) Queenstown Gardens

To address your request, we consulted the QLDC Property and Infrastructure Team who assisted in providing [a breakdown of the Queenstown CBD car parks from 31 July 2019](#).

Please note, the enclosed link will expire on 12 October 2024, 12:38 PM.

### **Extension of time required to respond**

The Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 requires that we advise you of our decision on your request no later than 20 working days after the day we received your request. Unfortunately, we are unable to meet that time limit for the below items in your request and we are therefore writing to notify you of an extension of the time to respond to 26 September 2024.

- 2. **[I wondered if the Council has] the same information as at July 31, 2024?**
- 3. **Could [I] please get an update on the proposed parking for the (now vacant) Stanley Street land?**

This extension is necessary for the following reasons:

- Your request is for a large quantity of official information and meeting the original time limit would unreasonably interfere with our operations.
- Your request necessitates a search through a large quantity of official information and meeting the original time limit would unreasonably interfere with our operations.
- Consultations necessary to make a decision on your request are such that a proper response cannot be reasonably made within the original time limit.

### **Right to review the above decision**

Note that you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about this process is available at [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz) or freephone 0800 802 602.

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please contact [Naell.Crosby-Roe@qldc.govt.nz](mailto:Naell.Crosby-Roe@qldc.govt.nz) (Stakeholder and Democracy Services Manager).

We trust this response satisfactorily answers your request.

Kind regards,



Democracy Services team  
**Queenstown Lakes District Council**  
**P: +64 3 441 0499**  
**E: [information.request@qldc.govt.nz](mailto:information.request@qldc.govt.nz)**

